

#### Province Government Ministry of Physical Infrastructure Development

### Rural Connectivity Improvement Project (RCIP-AF) Project Implementation Unit (PIU)

Koshi Province Bratsagar

Date: 14 February 2024

## Notification to the Bidders of the Results of the Bidding Process

This is to notify to all concerned bidders that pursuant to ITB 43.4; the results of the bids received for the IFB No.: Koshi/RCIP/CW/01/2079/80 dated 26 May 2023 for the Upgrading and Performance Based Maintenance of rural roads under Rural Connectivity Improvement Project - Additional financing (RCIP-AF) for Contract Nos: RCIP-AF/Koshi/Works/OCB-02/2079/80, RCIP-AF/Koshi/Works/OCB-03/2079/80 and RCIP-AF/Koshi/Works/OCB-05/2079/80 are as detailed below:

#### IFB No.: Koshi/RCIP/CW/01/2079/80

#### Name of the Bidders who submitted the Bids (i)

| S.N | District    | Contract No.                               | Name of the Bidder Submitting Bids   |
|-----|-------------|--|--|
| 1   | Sunsari     | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OC<br>B-02/2079/80 | <ol> <li>i. M/S Kalika Construction P. Ltd., Bharatpur, Chitwan M/S ANK Construction P. Ltd., Kathmandu M/S Rautaha Construction P. Ltd. Udaypur iv. M/S Him Sagarmatha-Shama JV, Birgunj, Parsa v. M/S Lama-Nava Kantipur JV, Kathmandu vi. M/S Ajay Kumar Pathak-Om Sai Ram Construction P. Ltd., JV, Lalitpur vii. M/S Ashish-Aashirbad JV, Udaypur</li> </ol>  |
| 2   | Okhaldhunga | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OC<br>B-03/2079/80 | <ol> <li>i. M/S Lama Construction Company Pvt.Ltd.,         Maharajgung, Kathmandu</li> <li>ii. M/S Saroj/Khanal JV, Birtamode Jhapa</li> <li>iii. M/S Rautaha - Apex JV, Kathmandu</li> <li>iv. M/S Gauri Parbati / Divya Jyoti JV, Dhading</li> <li>v. M/S Elite Construction Company Pvt. Ltd.,         Sukedhara</li> <li>vi. M/S Kharidhunga/Golmeshwor JV, Jaulakhel,         Lalitpur</li> <li>vii. M/S BKOI-Nawa Kantipur JV, Maharajgung</li> <li>viii. M/S Siddhababa Construction Pvt. Ltd., Kamalama         Municipality</li> <li>ix. M/S Ashish-Aashirbad J.V., Udaypur</li> </ol> |
| 3   | Panchthar   | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OC<br>B-05/2079/80 | Maharajgunj, Ktm ii. M/S BKOI - Nawa Kantipur JV, Maharajgunj, Kathmandu   |

#### (ii) Bid Prices as Read out at Bid Opening

| S.N. | Contract No.                               | Name of Bidders for Price Bid                          | Bid Prices Read Out at Bid<br>Opening (NPR)   |
|------|--|--|---|
|      |  | M/S Kalika Construction P. Ltd.,<br>Bharatpur, Chitwan | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid: 593,524,027.01 (VAT not mentioned),</li> <li>BoQ: 593,524,027.01 (With PS &amp; VAT)</li> </ul>                       |
| 1    |  | M/S Rautaha Construction P. Ltd.,<br>Udaypur           | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid:<br/>660,003,895.07 (including VAT<br/>&amp; PS),</li> <li>BoQ: 660,003,895.07 (With PS<br/>&amp; VAT)</li> </ul>      |
|      |  | M/S Lama-Nava Kantipur JV,<br>Kathmandu                | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid: As per BoQ,</li> <li>BoQ: 609,683,184.18 (With PS &amp; VAT)</li> </ul>   |
|      |  | M/S Ashish-Aashirbad JV, Udaypur                       | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid: As per BoQ,</li> <li>BoQ: 582,767,334.33 (With PS &amp; VAT)</li> </ul>   |
| 2    | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OCB<br>-03/2079/80 | M/S Rautaha - Apex JV, Kathmandu                       | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid:<br/>241,371,103.20 (including PS,<br/>excluding VAT),</li> <li>BoQ: 272,593,347.54 (With PS<br/>&amp; VAT)</li> </ul> |
| 2    |  | M/S Ashish-Aashirbad JV, Udaypur                       | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid: As per BoQ,</li> <li>BoQ: 285,328,747.76 (With PS &amp; VAT)</li> </ul>   |
| 3    | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OCB<br>-05/2079/80 | M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV,<br>Udaypur                 | <ul> <li>Letter of Price Bid: 330,714,145.00 (including VA and PS),</li> <li>BoQ: 332,006,983.85 (With P &amp; VAT)</li> </ul>                      |

mes.

Along .

| S.N. | Contract<br>No.                                    | Name of Bidder<br>whose bid was<br>rejected                                 | Reasons for rejection  |
|------|--|---|--|
|      |  | M/S Kalika<br>Construction P. Ltd.,<br>Bharatpur, Chitwan                   | Price bid was not the lowest evaluated bid.  |
|      |  | M/S Rautaha<br>Construction P. Ltd.,<br>Udaypur                             | Price bid was not the lowest evaluated bid.  |
|      |  | M/S Lama-Nava<br>Kantipur JV,<br>Kathmandu                                  | Price bid was not the lowest evaluated bid.  |
|      |  | M/S ANK<br>Construction P. Ltd.,<br>Kathmandu                               | The construction experience submitted by the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4.1: Contracts of Similar Size & Nature   |
| 1    | RCIP-AF<br>/Koshi/<br>Works/<br>OCB-02/<br>2079/80 |   | <ul> <li>The bidder did not submit form CON-1 related Document as per Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, clause 2.2.1 History of Non-Performing Contract &amp; form CON-2 related Document as per Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, clause 2.2.4 Declaration: Environment, Health and Safety Past Performance.</li> <li>The financial data submitted by the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.3: Financial Situation.</li> <li>The construction experience submitted by the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4.1: Contracts of Similar Size &amp; Nature.</li> </ul> |
|      |  | M/S Ajay Kumar<br>Pathak-Om Sai Ram<br>Construction P. Ltd.<br>JV, Lalitpur | i landad   |

mg.

3 Jan

|   | - | M/S Ashish-<br>Aashirbad J.V.,<br>Udaypur                                  | Price bid was not the lowest evaluated bid.  |
|---|---|--|--|
|   |   | M/S Lama<br>Construction<br>Company Pvt.Ltd.,<br>Maharajgung,<br>Kathmandu | The bidder did not extend the Bid Validity Period and Bid Security Validity period as per the request of the employer in accordance with ITB 18.2 of Bidding Document. Hence, the bidder was removed from the qualified bidder list for Price Bid opening.   |
|   |   | M/S Saroj/Khanal<br>JV, Birtamode Jhapa                                    | <ul> <li>The Financial data submitted by the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.3.2 Average Annual Construction Turnover.</li> <li>The construction experience submitted by the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4.1: Contracts of Similar Size &amp; Nature.</li> </ul>   |
|   |   | M/S Gauri Parbati /<br>Divya Jyoti JV,<br>Dhading                          | The bidder did not submit the construction experience regarding Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects. Hence the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects  |
| 2 |   | M/S Elite<br>Construction<br>Company Pvt. Ltd.,<br>Sukedhara               | <ul> <li>The bidder did not submit form CON-1 related Document as per Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, clause 2.2.1 History of Non-Performing Contract &amp; form CON-2 related Document as per Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, clause 2.2.4 Declaration: Environment, Health and Safety Past Performance.</li> <li>The Financial data submitted by the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.3: Financial Situation, 2.3.3 Financial Resources.</li> <li>Did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.4.1: Contracts of Similar Size &amp; Nature</li> </ul> |
|   |   | M/S<br>Kharidhunga/Golme<br>shwor JV, Jaulakhel,<br>Lalitpur               |  |
|   |   | M/S BKOI-Nawa<br>Kantipur JV,<br>Maharajgung                               | The bidder did not submit the construction experience regarding Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects. Hence the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects.   |

my.

dink.

|     | 113  | · V  |   |
|-----|--|--|---|
| 467 | Project Imp  | M/S Siddhababa<br>Construction Pvt.<br>Ltd., Kamalamai<br>Municipality     | ➤ The bidder did not submit the construction experience regarding Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects (form EXP-3 related document). Hence the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects.  |
|     | RCIP-AF<br>/Koshi/<br>Works/<br>OCB-05/<br>2079/80 | M/S Lama<br>Construction<br>Company Pvt.Ltd.,<br>Maharajgunj,<br>Kathmandu | The bidder did not extend the Bid Validity Period and Bid Security Validity period as per our request in accordance with ITB 18.2 of Bidding Document. Hence, the bidder was removed from the qualified bidder list for Price Bid opening.  |
|     |  | M/S BKOI - Nawa<br>Kantipur JV,<br>Maharajgunj,<br>Kathmandu               | The bidder did not submit the construction experience regarding Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects (form EXP-3 related document). Hence the bidder did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects.  |
|     |  | M/S Ashish-<br>Aashirwad JV,<br>Udaypur                                    | The bidder did not submit the Bid Security as per ITB 11.2. The bid has been rejected as per ITB 29.2 of Bidding Documents.   |
| 3   |  | M/S Causi Doshoti  | <ul> <li>Did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3:         Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.2.4         Declaration: Environment, Health and Safety Past         Performance (Form CON-2 related document) of one partner         M/S Kasthamandap Construction.</li> <li>The bidder did not submit the construction experience         regarding Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in Managing         Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects (form EXP-3         related document). Hence the bidder did not comply with the         requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and         Qualification Criteria, Clause: 2.4.3 Specific Experience in         Managing Environmental, Health and Safety Aspects.</li> </ul> |
|     |  | M/S Himdung &<br>Thokar Co. (P.) Ltd,<br>Kathmandu                         | Did not comply with the requirements defined in Section 3: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria, Clause 2.2.1 History of Non-Performing Contract (form CON-1 related document) and Clause 2.2.4 Declaration: Environment, Health and Safety Past Performance (form CON-2 related document)   |

mex

5. Ohno



(iii) Name and Evaluated Bid Prices of each Bid that was evaluated

| (iii<br>S.<br>N. | Contract No.                               | Name of Bidder   | Evaluated and Corrected Bid<br>Price (including PS and VAT)<br>NPR |
|------------------|--|--|--|
|                  | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OCB-<br>02/2079/80 | M/S Kalika Construction P. Ltd.,<br>Bharatpur, Chitwan | 593,524,027.01   |
|                  |  | M/S Rautaha Construction P. Ltd., Udaypur              | 660,003,895.07   |
| 1                |  | M/S Lama-Nava Kantipur JV, Kathmandu                   | 609,683,184.18   |
|                  |  | M/S Ashish-Aashirbad JV, Udaypur                       | 582,767,334.33   |
| 2                | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OCB-<br>03/2079/80 | M/S Rautaha - Apex JV, Kathmandu                       | 272,593,347.54   |
|                  |  | M/S Ashish-Aashirbad JV, Udaypur                       | 285,328,747.76   |
| 3                | RCIP-<br>AF/Koshi/Works/OCB-<br>05/2079/80 | M/S Rautaha - Hari Hari JV, Udaypur                    | 332,006,983.85   |

# (iv) Name and Winning Bidder, the price it offered, as well as the Duration and Summary Scope of the Contract Awarded

| S<br>N | Contract<br>No.                                    | Name of Winning<br>Bidder               | Offered Price<br>(including PS<br>and VAT)<br>NPR | Duration of<br>Contract  | Summary Scope of the Contract   |
|--------|--|---|---|--|---|
| 1      | RCIP-AF<br>/Koshi/<br>Works/<br>OCB-02/<br>2079/80 | M/S Ashish-<br>Aashirbad JV,<br>Udaypur | 582,767,334.33                                    | The Intended Completion Date for the whole of the Works shall be Phase 1: Upgrading and Construction Works: 730 days from the start date Plus 365 days of Defect Liability Period (DLP) Phase 2: Performance Based Maintenance Works: 730 days from the end of Phase 1 | Phase 1: Upgrading and Construction Works:  Upgradation, Construction and Performance Based Maintenance works of Radhakrishna Mandir - Buddha Dev Mandal- Siddhartha Prabi- Ganeshpur - Bankuluwa - Chinimill - Ramdhuni Naya Road (ch: 0+000 to 12+073) including construction of Kuruwa Khola Bridge (ch: 0+500) and Khadra Khola Bridge (ch:7+600) in Sunsari District of Koshi Province. The road and bridges shall be maintained during DLP of Phase 1. Phase 2: Performance Based Maintenance Works- PBM works and services during PBM phase shall be carried out for road and bridges. |
| 2      | RCIP-AF<br>/Koshi/<br>Works/<br>OCB-03/<br>2079/80 | M/S Rautaha -<br>Apex JV,<br>Kathmandu  | 272,593,347.54                                    |  | Phase 1: Upgrading and Construction Works: Upgradation, Construction an Performance Based Maintenance works of Phidim — Falot Road (Ch. 0+000 to 11+000) in Panchthar District of Kosl Province. The road shall be maintained during DLP of Phase 1. Phase 2: Performance Based Mainten Works- PBM works and services during to phase shall be carried out for road.  |
| 3      | RCIP-AF<br>/Koshi/<br>Works/<br>OCB-05/<br>2079/80 | M/S Rautaha - Hari<br>Hari JV, Udaypur  | 332,006,983.85                                    |  | Phase 1: Upgrading and Construction Works: Upgradation, Construction and Performance Based Maintenance of Rampur –Prapcha - Shreechaur-Fijifalate (Nibhare) – Khijikali (Kundali) – Rawadolu - Bhasniga Road (Ch 0+000 to 12+000) in Okhaldunga District of Koshi Province. The road shall be maintained during DLP of Phase 1. Phase 2: Performance Based Maintenance Works- PBM works and services during PBM phase shall be carried out for road.  |

pro)

d from